

## RULINGS ISSUED BY THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

The CMS hereby publishes summaries of rulings recently issued by the Complaints Adjudication Unit in respect of complaints lodged against regulated entities, in terms of Section 47 of the Medical Schemes Act.

These rulings are published solely for information purposes and may not be taken to be precedent setting in any way. Decisions articulated in these rulings may still be appealed in terms of Section 48 of the Medical Schemes Act. The CMS reserves the right to modify or remove any information published herein, without prior notice.

The contents of these rulings do not constitute legal or medical advice and may not be taken out of context. The findings and any opinions expressed in these rulings are based on the specific facts of each complaint, the evidence submitted, and applicable legal provisions.

The CMS does not assume liability or accept responsibility for any claims for damages or any errors, omissions, arising out of use, misunderstanding or misinterpretation, or with regard to the accuracy or sufficiency of the information contained in these publications.

Identifiable personal information of the complainants and any associated individuals have been redacted for their protection.

All rights reserved.

## H v NETCARE MEDICAL SCHEME

The complaint concerned the non-payment of medical costs incurred by the Complainant's husband while travelling overseas.

The Complainant and her husband (the Dependant) were in Germany when the Dependant fell ill on or around 4 December 2023. He was hospitalized and diagnosed with a perforated infra-renal abdominal aortic aneurysm, requiring an emergency operation. Post-surgery, he spent 48 hours in the ICU before being moved to a normal ward and was discharged on 10 December 2024.

The Complainant submitted a claim for 15,552.80 Euros to cover emergency services, surgery, and hospital fees. She indicated that the Scheme declined the claim, stating that their policy did not cover overseas hospital admissions. The Complainant argued that the Dependant's emergency surgery was unforeseen and necessitated hospitalization.

The complaint was referred to the Scheme under Section 47(1) of the Medical Schemes Act, 1998. The Scheme stated that on 28 June 2023, the Complainant's son-in-law inquired about international cover. The Scheme indicated that it explained that it did not provide international cover and advised the couple to obtain international medical expense insurance through a travel agency. The son-in-law was also informed that only minor claims incurred overseas are covered. The Scheme added that the same information was reiterated in a "year-end benefit letter" sent to the Complainant on 29 November 2023, which explained that only minor incidents are covered while traveling abroad. The Scheme advised that a claim for international medical expenses was received on 29 January 2024 but declined, as the treatment was not minor.

The investigation considered all relevant facts, including clinical evidence, the Medical Schemes Act, its Regulations, and the registered Scheme rules. Section 32 of the Act establishes that the rules of a medical scheme are legally binding and enforceable, governing the relationship between a medical scheme and its members.

In this matter, it was established that the Scheme clearly communicated to the Complainant, through her son-in-law, that no international travel benefits were available and advised them to obtain international travel medical expense insurance. This was reiterated in a year-end benefit letter sent in November 2023, which specified that only minor medical expenses incurred overseas would be covered.

The Registrar found that when the Complainant and Dependant travelled to Germany, they were aware of the limitations of their coverage. The Dependant's condition—a perforated infrarenal abdominal aortic aneurysm—was a major medical emergency requiring immediate and extensive intervention, including surgery and a 5-day hospital stay. This far exceeded the scope of minor medical expenses as outlined in the Scheme's rules.

It was found that the Scheme's funding decision was justified and the complaint was accordingly dismissed.